Total net foreign currency exposure   5,749   4,362   2,465   1,943   958   441   1,961   17,879

In the opinion of the Directors, the above year end amounts are broadly representative of the exposure to foreign currency
risk during the year.

Equity investments held at fair value through profit or loss have all been included under their respective currency
exposure in the tables above, because they are priced in that currency. However it should be noted that the operating
activities of these companies are primarily exposed to the currencies detailed in the tables above.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of return after taxation for the year and net assets with regard to the Company’s
monetary financial assets and financial liabilities and exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s
monetary currency financial instruments held at each balance sheet date and the income receivable in foreign currency
and assumes a 10% (2023: 10%) appreciation or depreciation in sterling against the currencies to which the Company is
exposed to, which is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on the volatility of exchange rates during the year.

   2024   2023

   If sterling   If sterling   If sterling   If sterling

   strengthens   weakens   strengthens   weakens

   by 10%   by 10%   by 10%   by 10%

   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income

– return after taxation

Revenue return   (95)   95   (65)   65

Capital return   (5)   5   (71)   71

Total return after taxation   (100)   100   (136)   136

Net assets   (100)   100   (136)   136

In the opinion of the Directors, the above sensitivity analysis is broadly representative of the whole year.

The foreign currency sensitivity of the equity investments is included within the Other Price Risk sensitivity disclosed in
note 20(a) (iii).

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate movements may affect the level of income receivable on cash deposits and the liquidity fund.

Management of interest rate risk

The Company does not normally hold significant cash balances. Short term borrowings may be used when required,
however the Company currently has no loan facility in place.

[…]

Investments held at fair value through profit or loss   21,241   17,370

The above data is broadly representative of the exposure to other price risk during the current and comparative year.

Emerging Europe AR 07 Financial Statements p67-86.qxp  04/02/2025  07:53  Page 83

20. Financial instruments’ exposure to risk and risk management policies (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(iii) Other price risk (continued)

Concentration of exposure to other price risk

An analysis of the Company’s investments is given on pages 24 to 26 which shows the geographical exposure of the
portfolio. It should also be noted that an investment may not be entirely exposed to the economic conditions in its country
of domicile or of listing.

Other price risk sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the return after taxation for the year and net assets to an increase or
decrease of 10% (2023: 10%) in the market value of equity investments. This level of change is considered to be
a reasonable illustration based on observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based on the
Company’s equities, adjusting for changes in the management fee but with all other variables held constant.

   2024   2023

   10% increase   10% decrease   10% increase   10% decrease

   in fair value   in fair value   in fair value   in fair value

   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income

– return after taxation

Revenue return   (8)   8   (7)   7

Capital return   2,113   (2,113)   1,728   (1,728)

Total return after taxation   2,105   (2,105)   1,721   (1,721)

Net assets   2,105   (2,105)   1,721   (1,721)

(b) Liquidity risk

This is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its obligations associated with financial liabilities that
are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.

Management of the risk

Liquidity risk is not significant as the Company’s assets comprise mainly cash and cash equivalents and readily realisable
securities, which can be sold to meet funding requirements if necessary. There is currently no loan facility in place.

Liquidity risk exposure

Contractual maturities of the financial liabilities, based on the earliest date on which payment can be required are as follows: